
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Emily Taylor 
Direct Line: 01246 345236 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Enterprise 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

 

 1 February 2023 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on THURSDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2023 at 5.00 
pm in Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Members' And Officers' Interests Relating To Items On 
The Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Parks and Open Spaces and Play Strategy Update (Pages 3 - 10) 
  

4.    Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 11 - 16) 
  

5.    Forward Plan  
 
The latest version of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 1 February, 2023 
to 31 May, 2023 is available via the link below;  
  
  
Forward Plan 
  
  

Public Document Pack

file:///E:/Chesterfield/Data/AgendaItemDocs/9/0/2/AI00021209/Forward%252520Plan


 

  
  

6.    Work Programme for the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
(Pages 17 - 20) 
  

7.    Minutes (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 



For publication 
 

Parks and Open Space and Play Strategies update. 
 

Meeting: 
 

Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date:  
 

9 February 2023 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 

Directorate: 
 

Leisure, Culture and Community Wellbeing 

 
1.0 Reason for inclusion on the work programme 
 
1.1 Purpose of reviewing the topic: To support the development of the Parks 

and Open Spaces and Play Strategy. 
 

1.2 What are the objectives of the review: To ensure that the strategy provides 
the context, vision and strategic direction for the provision, management and 
improvement of green spaces across the Borough. 

 
1.3 Progress to date: The Enterprise & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee provided 

feedback on the draft strategy as 
[...]
onsideration 
 

6.1 To maintain the quality and the desired levels of positive customer experience 
across our parks, open and play spaces the Council, in addition to its general 
fund resource will continue its highly successful approach to securing external 
funding to enable the progressive development of the strategies. This 
includes: 

 
• Council funding: capital and revenue funding allocated to deliver facilities 

and improvements within the Council’s ownership. 
• CIL and Section 106 developer contributions. 
• Grant funding such as UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Landfill Tax 

Credits. 
 
 
 

6.2 The strategies positively contribute to the following council plan objectives: 
 

• Improving quality of life for local people. 

Page 8



• Improving our environment and enhance community safety for all our 
communities and future generations. 

• Helping our communities to improve their health and wellbeing. 
 
6.3 Outdoor recreational opportunities provided through parks, open and play 

spaces can be beneficial to mental health and wellbeing by providing 
important opportunities to interact with nature and other people. The Council 
will, through the strategies, continue to work with partners to maximise the 
benefits to physical and mental health that arise from utilising our parks, open 
and play spaces. 

 
6.4 Providing good quality parks open and play spaces will support the Councils 

wider ambitions regarding making Chesterfield a thriving borough by actively 
contributing to making Chesterfield a great place to live, work and visit. 

 
6.5 Both strategies as a result of the aims, themes and overall approach to parks, 

play and open space management positively support the Councils ambitions 
pertaining to climate change. 
 

 
Document information 

 
Report author 
Ian Waller – Service Director Leisure, Culture and Community Wellbeing 
Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
the repor
[...]
crutiny 
(6 monthly progress 

reports) 

    
3. That the decision to co-fund the 

Enterprise Co-ordinator post be 
deferred for consideration as a 
growth request as part of the 
budget setting process for 
2020/21. The Cabinet recognises 
the positive impact of the 
Enterprise Co-ordinator for 
Chesterfield and that this is 
currently co-funded for 2 years 
until 2019/20. 

 
See SPG Report for recommendations.  

 

   

EW8 Parks and 
Open Spaces 
and Play 
Strategies 

EW 14.10.21 
(Min. No. 16) 

Committee Resolutions: 
1.That the feedback provided by the 

committee be submitted as part of the 
public consultation process 

2.That a further update be brought to 
the committee to demonstrate how the 
consultation feedback has influenced 
the final versions of the strategies. 

3.That the committee undertake a 
monitoring role, particularly at the 
implementation stage of the process. 

Ongoing The final 
strategies were 
presented to 
Cabinet 
22.02.22 and 
then to council 
23.04.22 

Update report on 
implementation due 
February 2023 

P
age 13



 

Page 4      Last Updated 04/07/22  

 
Ref  
No 

 

 
Item  

(Scrutiny Issue  
or Topic. SPG 

= Scrutiny 
Project Group 

work) 

 
Decision 

Dates 
(Scrutiny 

Committee, 
Cabinet, 

Council & its 
Committees) 

 
Scrutiny Committee 

Recommendations and/or 
Decision making body resolution 

 (italics = Agreed by Scrutiny 
Committee but not yet considered by 

decision making body) * 

 
 Completion 

Date for 
Actions  

 

 
Action / 

Response 
Completed 

 
Further Action 
Required by 

Scrutiny 
(6 monthly progress 

reports) 

 

OP8 HS2  OPSF 
11.09.18 
 
Cabinet 
23.10.18  
(Min. No. 48) 

Cabinet Response: 
1. That the Cabinet thanks the 

Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum for the first class work that 
has been taken forward in looking at 
how the Council is preparing for 
HS2 and, in particular, for the 
Forum’s efforts in broadening and 
deepening the understanding of 
Council Members o
[...]
 
Housing – to review 
a number of policies 
in development  
 

Policies were presented for review and 
feedback provided.  

Annual 
Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
2022 

Housing 

2 14.07.22 Consultation 
Exercise on 
Revitalising the Heart 
of Chesterfield and 
Recycling 
Communications 
Plan 

Feedback was submitted to the Economic 
Development Team as part of the 
Revitalising the Heart of Chesterfield 
consultation. 
Discussion took place around the 
Recycling Communications Plan and 
common queries from residents. 

Annual 
Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
2022 

Town Centres 
& Visitor 
Economy, 
Health & 
Wellbeing 

3 22.09.22 Skills Action Plan 
Update & 
Measuring success 
of the town centre – 
scrutiny focus group 
on developing a set 
of measures by 
which to measure the 
success of the town 
centre. 

Emily Williams presented an update on the 
Skills Action plan and will come back with 
a draft action plan once ready.  
Economic Development Team to provide 
update in 6 months’ time on Town Centre 
progress. 

Annual 
Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
2022 

Economic 
Growth, 
Town Centres 
& Visitor 
Economy 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 6



  Scrutiny 
Committee 
     Date: 

 

 
Business Item : 

 
Status : 

 
Raised by : 

Cabinet 
Member 

Responsibility 

4.  01.12.22 CBC Housing – 
decent homes 
standard 
(Government 
consultation – 
awaiting further 
announcement), 
turning round a 
vacant property and 
the impact of Covid 
on the backlog of 
repairs. 

Jane Davies and Vanessa Watson 
presented an update on three topics within 
the Housing sector; 

- Decent Home Standards 
- Voids 
- Impact of Covid-19 on the backlog of 

repairs. 
Committee members asked for more 
information to be made available to them 
in which the officers said they would 
provide at a later date. 

Annual 
Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
2022 

Housing 

5 09.02.23 Play and Open 
Spaces and Play 
Strategy Update  

 Annual 
Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
2022 

Health & Well-
being 

6 
 

30.03.23 Communications 
plan for town centre 
developments – how 
are the public being 
kept informed of 
progress/disruption, 
how can members 
be kept informed to 

 Annual 
Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
2022 
 

Town Centres 
& Visitor 
Economy 

P
age 18



  Scrutiny 
Committee 
     Date: 

 

 
Business Item : 

 
Status : 

 
Raised by : 

Cabinet 
Member 

Responsibility 

respond effectively to 
resident’s queries. 

Scrutiny Project Groups (SPG) :  
     

Items Pending Reschedule or Removal: 
      

  New Business Items Proposed:  
     

 
Note: Items for monitoring (from scrutiny reviews and/or recommendations) are not included above but are listed in the 
Scrutiny Monitoring Form a separate item on the agenda.  Items from the Forward Plan and Scrutiny Monitoring Form can be 
included in the work programme. [KEY to abbreviations : O&P = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = 
Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee.  E&W = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee.  TBC = to be confirmed.  KD = Forward Plan Key Decision].  

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EWSC 01.12.22 
1 

 
 

ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 1st December, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Flood (Chair) 
 
Councillors Dyke 

Coy 
 

Councillors Hollingworth 
Snowdon 

 
Emily Taylor, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Amanda Clayton, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Jane Davies, Service Director for Housing + 
Vanessa Watson, Interim Head of Investment, Assets and Property 
Operations + 
 
Attended for Minute No. 30 + 
  

28    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

29    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brittain.  
  

30    CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING - DECENT HOMES STANDARDS 
UPDATE  
 
The Service Director for Housing presented a report to the Committee on 
the three 
[...]
 compared to 

63 days in 2019/20 (pre-pandemic). A review of benchmarking 
data from other local authorities with similar-sized housing stock 
shows that median performance was 54 days (2021/22) and 33 
days (2019/20). The improvements being made to the voids 
process would help to reduce the average relet times. 

  

Page 23



EWSC 01.12.22 
4 

 
 

  
  
RESOLVED –  
  

1.   That the update be noted. 
  

2.   That a further update be brought to the committee as part of the 
2023 work programme.  

  
31    SCRUTINY MONITORING  

 
The Committee considered the Scrutiny recommendations monitoring 
schedule.  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted. 
  

32    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 December, 2023 to 31 
March, 2023 was presented for information.  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
  

33    WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The 2022/23 Work Programme for the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee was reported for information.  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the work programme be noted and updated to include the decisions 
of the current meeting 
  

34    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
  

Page 24



EWSC 01.12.22 
5 

 
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee held on 22 September, 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Please ask for Emily Taylor
	Direct Line: 01246 345236
	Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

	3 Parks and Open Spaces and Play Strategy Update
	4 Scrutiny Monitoring
	6 Work Programme for the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
	7 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EWSC 09.02.23 
1 

 
 

ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 9th February, 2023 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Flood (Chair) 
 
Councillors Caulfield 

Coy 
 

Councillors Hollingworth 
Brittain 

 
Emily Taylor – Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Ian Waller – Service Director for Leisure, Culture and Community 
Wellbeing + 
John Ramsey – Principal Green Space Manager Strategic + 
Shirley Hallam – Environmental Services Manager + 
 
Attended for Minute No. 37 + 
 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

35    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

36    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dyke and 
Snowdon.  
  

37    PARKS AND OPEN SPACES AND PLAY STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Service Director for Leisure, Culture and Community Wellbeing 
presented a report to the Committee members on an update to the Parks 
and Open Spaces and Play Strategy. Work had started in many areas 
around the Borough with vast improvements already in place, a few 
examples of completed work, where funding had been secured; 
  

        Maintenance and repairs made to a Skate Park. 
        Full refurbishment to 2 play spaces. 



EWSC 09.02.23 
2 

 
 

        15 play spaces had undergone a full repainting. 
        LTA had got 2 tennis courts back in action. 

  
Members heard how a key part of the engagement approach that is set 
out in the strategies was being delivered by the return of formal meetings 
(that were unfortunately stopped as a result of the Covid 19 pandemic) 
with the various ‘Friends Groups’ that are established across the Borough 
to support the work of the Council in local parks and open spaces. These 
groups have been instrumental in supporting a wide range of council 
programmes from Green Flag through the Chesterfield In Bloom and are 
a key resource for the authority in supporting grant applications. 
  
Discussion  
  
Members asked a number of questions about the future plans and 
discussed the importance of Friends Groups as well as reinforcing the 
importance of Green Spaces and parks and play areas. There was a 
request to change the date of the next friends' group meeting as it 
coincides with the Council meeting.  
  
RESOLVED – 
  
1. That the update be noted.  
  
2. That a further update be brought to the committee as part of the 2023 
work programme.  
  

38    SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Committee considered the Scrutiny recommendations monitoring 
schedule.  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted. 
  

39    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the period 1 February, 2023 to 31 May, 2023 was 
presented for information.  
  
RESOLVED –  



EWSC 09.02.23 
3 

 
 

  
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
  

40    WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The 2022/23 Work Programme for the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee was reported for information.  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the work programme be noted and updated to include the decisions 
of the current meeting. 
  

41    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee held on 1 December, 2022 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 


